

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**No. 20-1319**

(Consolidated with 20-1328)

---

WENDT CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board in Nos. NLRB-03CA212225,  
NLRB-03CA220998, NLRB-03CA223594.*

---

---

**PROOF BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

GINGER D. SCHRÖDER  
LINDA H. JOSEPH  
SCHRÖDER, JOSEPH & ASSOCIATES, LLP  
392 Pearl Street, Suite 301  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 881-4900  
gschroder@sjalegal.com  
ljoseph@sjalegal.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 7, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. February 2018 Layoff .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Employee Raises and Reviews .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>C. The Transfer of Bargaining Unit Work in Connection with the         Promotion of Three Unit Employees to Supervisory Positions .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>D. Hudson’s Temporary Reassignment and Denial of Overtime.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>E. The Discipline of Fricano and Whether Union Representation at         the Disciplinary Meeting was Required.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Part I: BACKGROUND FACTS .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Part II: FACTS RELEVANT TO EACH ISSUE ON APPEAL .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Consistent with Wendt’s Employee Handbook and its         Fluctuating Shop Workload, the Evidence Demonstrated That         Wendt Had a Long History of Layoffs .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. The Union Agreed to Both Wage Increases and a Retroactive         Date and that the Results of Employee Reviews Were No Longer         Tied to the Performance Reviews.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. There Was No Change in Wendt’s Prior History of the         Performance of the Same Work by Supervisors, Non-Unit         Employees and Members of the Bargaining Unit or Wendt’s Use         of Temporary Workers or Subcontracting .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>1. Exclusive Bargaining Unit Work did not Exist and Wendt had a             Long-Established Practice of Supervisors Performing the Same             Work as Unit Members .....</b>	<b>15</b>

2. **The Reorganization and Promotion of Fess, Garcia and Norway** .....17

3. **There Was No Material Change in The Amount of Work Assigned to the Unit Following the Promotions of Fess, Garcia and Norway** .....18

D. **There Was No Evidence that Decisions Regarding Hudson Were in Any Way Motivated by Union Animus** .....20

1. **Hudson Was Reassigned Temporarily Based on Business Needs and to Provide Him with the Opportunity to Expand Skills**.....20

2. **Lack of Evidence that Any Denial of Overtime Was Motivated by Union Animus** .....22

E. **Fricano’s Discipline was Decided Prior to the Meeting** .....23

**Part III: Procedural History and the Decision Below**.....23

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....26

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....27

**ARGUMENT**.....29

**POINT I: THE BOARD’S DETERMINATION THAT THE FEBRUARY 2018 LAYOFF VIOLATED SECTION 8 (a)(5) WAS NEITHER SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE NOR EXISTING LAW** .....29

A. **The Board’s Determination That Wendt Did Not Have A Past Practice of Layoffs Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence** 29

B. **The Board Misapplied its Own Precedent in Requiring Bargaining to Overall Impasse** .....34

**POINT II: THE BOARD’S FINDING THAT WENDT VIOLATED THE ACT BY NOT PROVIDING WAGE INCREASES AND PERFORMANCE REVIEWS IS CONTRARY TO BOARD LAW AND THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND RESULTS IN CONFLICTING AND CONTRADICTORY REMEDIES** .....37

- A. The Board Failed to Apply its Recent Decision Adopting the Contract Coverage Standard to the Facts in this Case .....37**
- B. The Board’s Proposed Remedy for the Violation of Section 8 (a)(3) Impermissibly Dictates the Outcome of the Bargaining Process .....39**

**POINT III: THE BOARD FAILED TO FOLLOW ITS OWN PRECEDENT IN FINDING THAT WENDT VIOLATED SECTION 8 (a)(5) BY TRANSFERRING UNIT WORK .....41**

**POINT IV: THE BOARD MISAPPLIED WRIGHT LINE IN FINDING THAT WENDT VIOLATED SECTION 8 (A)(3) BY TRANSFERRING HUDSON AND DENYING HIM OVERTIME .....47**

**POINT V: A REQUEST THAT AN EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A DISCIPLINARY ACTION DOES NOT TRIGGER WEINGARTEN RIGHTS.....52**

**CONCLUSION.....53**

**ADDENDUM : STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....55**

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Life Systems Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 38, 48 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 281 N.L.R.B. 737, 738 (1986).....	45
<i>Am. Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 828, (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Baton Rouge Water Works' Company</i> , 246 N.L.R.B. 995 (1979) .....	52
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 373 (1991).....	36
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933, 936-937 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Circus Circus Casino Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	47
<i>Daily News of L.A. v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406, 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>In Re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 77 N.L.R.B. 1306, 1310 (1948).....	40
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 1137, 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Meco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	29, 49
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Company</i> , 368 N.L.R.B. No. 145 (Dec. 16, 2019) ...	.2, 27, 30, 31, 33
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 N.L.R.B. No. 66 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	3, 28, 37, 38
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395, 404 (1952).....	3, 28, 40
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 256-260 (1975) .....	6, 29, 52, 53
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	2, 4, 27, 29, 30, 33, 34, 42
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 1333, 1338-1339 (1992) .....	44

*Raytheon Network Centric Systems*, 365 N.L.R.B. No. 161 (Dec. 15, 2017) .... 2, 4, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 40, 42, 43, 44

*RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.*, 320 N.L.R.B. 80 (1995) ..... 3, 34, 35, 36, 37

*Schaeff Inc. v. NLRB*, 113 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....48

*Titanium Metals Corporation v. NLRB*, 392 F.3d 439, 444 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26

*Wilkes-Barre Hospital Company, LLC*, 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....39

*Winn-Dixie Raleigh, Inc.*, 267 N.L.R.B. No. 43 (Aug. 19, 1983) ..... 13, 40

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 160 (f).....1

Section 8 (a)(1)..... 23, 24, 25, 48, 49

Section 8 (a)(1)(3)..... 23, 24

Section 8 (a)(3)..... 5, 24, 25, 26, 28, 40, 41, 48, 49, 51, 52

Section 8 (a)(5)..... 2, 24, 34, 43
